Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1207)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of SRE Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2501, 25th Floor, Office Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, 21 September 2012 for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:—

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) a special dividend in the form of a distribution in specie of 2,658,781,817 shares of no par value in China New Town Development Company Limited be distributed to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 28 September 2012 on a pro-rata basis in proportion to their respective shareholding interest in the Company (the "SRE Distribution") and otherwise on the terms and conditions described in the circular of the Company dated 3 September 2012 (a copy of which is produced to the meeting marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) be and is hereby approved; and
- (b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised generally to do all acts and things, and to approve, sign and execute all documents, which in their opinion may be necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient to implement or to give effect to the SRE Distribution."

By order of the board of directors of SRE GROUP LIMITED SHI JIAN

Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 September 2012

^{*} For identification purpose only

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the proxy form together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the proxy form shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Pursuant to rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), all votes of the shareholders of the Company must be taken by poll. The Company will announce the results of the poll in the manner prescribed under Rule 13.39(5) of the Listing Rules.
- 5. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote either in person or by proxy in respect of such shares of the Company as if he/she was solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises seven executive directors, namely Mr. Shi Jian, Mr. Li Yao Min, Mr. Yu Hai Sheng, Mr. Jiang Xu Dong, Mr. Shi Pin Ren, Mr. Zhang Hongfei and Mr. Shi Lizhou; two non-executive directors, namely Mr. Cheung Wing Yui and Mr. Jin Bing Rong and four independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Jiang Xie Fu, Mr. Zhuo Fumin, Mr. Yuan Pu and Mr. Chan, Charles Sheung Wai.